once for accumulated sick leave upon retirement and/or death of the employee. 

Notwithstanding LAAC Section 4.176, employees shall be allowed to accumulate a 
maximum of 136 working days of 100% sick leave. Payment for any unused 100% sick 
leave will be made for hours in excess of one hundred thirty-six (136) work days. Effective 
January 1, 2021, any 100% sick leave remaining unused at the end of each calendar 
year, which, if added to an employee’s accumulated 100% sick leave will exceed 136 
work days, shall, as soon as practicable, be paid in cash at the rate of 100%.

[...]

of $66.00 bi-weekly to be used by employees for the acquisition and maintenance of 
uniform items. 

SECTION 6.0 HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME 

ARTICLE 6.1 HOURS OF WORK 

A. Each employee assigned to Platoon Duty shall normally work forty-two (42) 

twenty-four (24) hour periods on duty in each one hundred twenty-six (126) 
calendar day period, account being taken, however, of duly authorized leaves of 
absence with pay. Except as otherwise provided in this article, a 24-hour period on 
Platoon Duty shall constitute two (2) days for the purpose of computing days off 
vacation, sick leave, bereavement leave, holidays and ordinance time for such 
employees.  

B. Each employee assigned to Special Duty shall normally work seven hundred 

twenty (720) hours in each one hundred twenty-six (126) calendar day period, 
account being taken, however, of duly authorized leaves of absence with pay. An 
eight-hour (8) period on duty shall constitute one (1) day for the purpose of 
combining days off vacation, sick leave, holidays and ordinance time for